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AN ACT to repeal 38.08 (1g)to renumber 38.10 (2) (g)to renumber and amend 38.08 (1) (a) 1. and 38.10 (2)

(c); to amend 38.08 (2m), 38.10 (2) (a) 2., 38.10 (2) (b), 38.10 (2) (f) and 38.10 (2) (fm)panehte 38.08 (1) (a)
19.,38.10 (1) (d) and 38.10 (2) (B) of the statutesglating to: the membership of Milwaukee area technical college

districtboard.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 38.08 (1) (a) lof the statutes is renum
bered38.08 (1) (a) 1. (intro.) and amended to read:

38.08(1) (a) 1. (intro.) A district board shall adminis
ter the district and, except as provided in subd. gl

9 members who are residents of the district, 7 of whom
areresident®f Milwaukee Countyconsisting of the fel
lowing:

a. Five persons representing employers. Three of the
membersshall represent employers with 15 miore
employees? of the members shall represent employers
with 100 or more employees, and at least 2 of the-mem

be composed of 9 members who are residents of the disbersshall represent employers who anenufacturing

trict, including-2consisting of the following:

a. Two employers,-2

b. Two employees;.3

c. Threeadditional members;.a

d. Oneschool district administratoas defined under
s.115.001 (8),-and-one

e. Oneelected dicial who holds a state or local
office, as defined in s. 5.02.

1r. The board shall by rule define “employerid
“employee”for the purposef this-subdivisiorsubd. 1.
a.and b. For purposes of subd. 1g. a., “emplog@ans
a business entityas defined in s. 13.62 (5), nonprofit
organizationthat provides health care services, credit
union, or cooperative association

SecTioN 2. 38.08 (1) (a) 1g. of thstatutes is created
toread:

38.08(1) (a) 1g. The district board governing the
Milwaukeearea technical college shakk composed of

businesses.

b. One school districaddministrataras defined in s.
115.001 (8).

c. One elected @tial who holds a state or local
office, as defined in s. 5.02.

d. Two additional members.

SecTioN 3. 38.08 (19) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 4. 38.08 (2m) of the statutés amended to
read:

38.08(2m) Any member of a@istrict board serving
asan elected ditial undersub. (1) (a) 1. e. or 1g. shall
ceasdo be a membarpon vacating his or herfafe as
anelected dicial.

SecTion 5. 38.10 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to
read:

38.10(2) (d) Notwithstanding pars. (a) to (c), the
countyexecutive of Milwaukee County and the chairper
sons of the Milwaukee, Ozaukee, and aghington
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County boards of supervisors shall constitute the sentationand appoint the district board membéns
appointmentommittee for the district board governing accordancevith the plan.

the Milwaukee area technical college. SecTion 10. 38.10 (2) (fm) of the statutes is amended
SecTION 6. 38.10 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
to read: 38.10(2) (fm) If theboard determines under péo)

38.10(2) (a) 2. The chairperson of the appointment 2, that district board appointments do not comply with the
committeeshall fix a date, to be no later than 60 days after plan of representation requireshder par(c) 1.or donot
receiptof notification of the vacancy or term expiration, complywith s. 38.08 (1) (a), the board shall notify the
or 60 days after a spring election if a vacancy occurs appointmencommittee that thelistrict board appoint
within 120 days preceding a spring election, and a time mentsare in noncompliance. itin 45 days after receipt
andplace for a public hearing and meeting of the appoint of the boards determination that the distri¢toard
ment committee to approvea representation plan appointmentsare in noncompliance, the appointment
requiredunder par(c) 1.and to appoint district board  committeeshall make district board appointments that
membersand shall send written notice of the public hear  complywith the provisions of the plan of representation
ing _and meeting_to each district board mt_ambech gov requiredunder par(c) 1.and with $38.08 (1) (a). The
erningbody having a member dhe appointment com  poardshall review any appointments made under this
mittee,each member of the appointment committee and paragraph.If the board determingbat the appointments

theboard. , madeunder this paragraph do not comply with a mén
. SEST'ON 7. 38.10(2) (b) of the statutes is amended o resentationequiredunder par(c) 1.or do not comply
o read:

with s. 38.08 (1) (a)the board shall formulate a plan of
representatiorthat conforms with par(c) 1. and the

frotr)n the appgopriater?oyernmlental unit Sfe?iﬂ'?"”er: boardshall appoint the district board members in accord
sy '.(1) (@), (b) or () qvmghe agest popu a_t|on Nte  ancewith the plan of representation and with s. 38.08 (1)
district shall act as chairperson of the appointment-com ()

mittee. The county executive of Milwaukee County shall
actas the chairpersaof the appointment committee for
thedistrict boardyoverning the Milwaukee area techni

cal college.

SecTion 8. 38.10 (2) (c) of the statutes is renumbered
38.10(2) (¢) 1. and amended to read:

38.10(2) (c) 1. At the meeting and prior to the
appointmenbf district board members, the appointmen .
committeeshall formulate glan of representation for the SECTION 1_3' Non_statu“tory prow?ons. .
membershipof the district board. The plan shall give (1) In this section, “employer” means a business
equalconsideration to the general populatiistribution ~ €Ntity, as defined in section 13.62 (S)tbé statutes, nen
within the district andhe distribution of women and proﬂ.t organlzatlonthat p.rowdes h_ea}lth care services,
minoritieswithin the district. Thelan of representation ~ créditunion, or cooperative association.
for the membership of the district board that governs a () Notwithstanding section 38.08 (1) (b) of the-stat
districtencompassing a 1st class city shall also give equalUt€S.the initial members of the district board governing
consideratiorio the distribution of minorities within the ~ theMilwaukee area technical college who are specified
1stclass city The plan shall form the basis upon which N Section 38.08 (1{g) 1g., as created by this act, shall be
membership of the district board is determined. appointedas follows: o .

2. The board shall review district board appointments (&) Two of the members specified in section 3§D8
to determine whether they comply with the provisions of (2) 19. a. of the statutes, as created by akts and the
the plan_of representation required under subdnti.the ~~ memberspecified in section 38.08 (1) (a) 1g. b. of the

38.10(2) (b) Theappointment committee member

SecTion 11. 38.10 (2) (g) of the statutes is renrum
bered38.10 (2) (g) 1.

SecTioN 12. 38.10 (2) (g) 2. of the statutescieated
toread:

38.10(2) (9) 2. Three members shall constitute & quo
rum for the appointment committee for the district board
t governingthe Milwaukee area technical college.

requirement®f s. 38.08 (1) (a). statutesas created by this act, shall have terms expiring
SecTioN 9. 38.10 (2) (f) of the statutes is amended to onJune 30, 2014. Of the members specifieseiction
read: 38.08(1) (a) 1g. a. of the statutess created by this act,

38.10(2) (f) Selection of district board members and Who are appointedinder this paragraph, one member
approvalof a representation plan required under @r shallrepresent employers wiftb or more employees and
1. by the appointment committee sha# by majority onemembershall represent employers with 100 or more
vote of aquorum under pafg). If the appointmentcom  employeesand one of those members shall represent
mitteecannot reach agreement on the representation plaremployerswho are manufacturing businesses. The
anddistrict board membership within 30 days afterir membersappointedunder this paragraph shall replace
first meeting, the board shall formulate the plarepie themembers of the district boaaghpointed under section
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38.08(1) (a) 1., 2009 stats., whose terms were scheduledthe members of the district boasgpointed under section
to expire on June 30, 2012. 38.08(1) (a) 1., 2009 stats., whose terms were scheduled
(b) Two of the members specified in section 3§18 to expire on June 30, 2013.
(a) 1g. a. of the statutes, as created by this act, and one of (c) One of the membegpecified in section 38.08 (1)
themembers specified in section 38.08 (1) (a) 1g. d. of the(a) 1g. a. of the statutes, as created by this aatmémaber
statutesas created by this act, shall have terms expiring specifiedin section38.08 (1) (a) 1g. c. of the statues, as
onJune 30, 2015. Of the members specifieseiction createdby this act, and one of the members specified in
38.08(1) (a) 1g. a. of the statutess created by this act, section38.08 (1) (a) 1g. d. of the statutes, as created by
who are appointedinder this paragraph, one member thisact, shall have terms expiring on June 30, 2016. The
shallrepresent employers wiftb or more employees and membersappointedunder this paragraph shall replace
onemembershall represent employers with 100 or more the members of the district boaagpointed under section
employeesand one of those members shall represent 38.08(1) (a) 1., 2009 stats., whose terms were scheduled
employerswho are manufacturing businesses. The to expire on June 30, 2014.
membersappointedunder this paragraph shall replace




